= 3 B B, (3e)

Office of thg Commissioner,

AT SITTHL, SHAISIG e
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate- Ahmedabad
SHoEd Yo, TS J1, SAETare! HgHaEG 3¢003Y,

_CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
: ‘E‘ 079-26305065 Toithard : 079 - 26305136

Post Speed By gRRT

&  WEAEEN (File No.) : V2(30)201/North/Appeals/ 2018-19 ( |0€68H ’ILU f°€3c]
@ YU AR EET (Order-In-Appeal No.): AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-1-19-20
fei% (Date): 18/04/2019  STRY i I A (Date of issue): 23 ]os‘( 209
St IHT 31T, ST (STUTeT) §RT UTRa

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker , Commissioner (Appeals)

T ST, FETT I Yeh, (HETH-1V), STEHETAIE IR, ST §RT <RI
e AR Y EEIED i
Arising out of Order-In-Original No 07/DC/D/2018/AKJ Dated: 21/12/2018
issued by: Deputy Commissioner-Central Excise (Div-1V), Ahmedabad North,

3] STTeTeRdl/aTdae! T =T T 9l (Name & Address of the Appellant/Respondent)

M/s M/s. Saga Laboratories (Unit II)

A cafs 3@ NS AU F AW AT T & A TE 3W I F ufa e A
JATT AT FETH HRAPET BT e AT GADETOT TG TR Y Hehell ¢ |

Any person an aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way:

HRA TYHR I GAIETOT Hde

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) (&) (i) ngﬁaﬁmwwzﬁrwm;ﬁﬁmmmmmﬁww
F IT-URT F UAH WJE F e GAerr e de |, HRd TR, O FErer, ered
Rrsrar, =itely Fiforer, Sha=T &1T s7aaT, He &Y, A% fGeel-110001 1 &1 S AT |

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit,
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid:

(ii) afe e A @ b wHS ¥ o @ eREe d el sEReR A1 3 erEe & A fad
mawmﬁmamgmﬁ,mwmmmﬁmwww
31 o fopelY SisROTR 3 @ aer & ufham & de & |

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to

another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse

(@) mﬁmmwmﬁqrﬁmmwmmmﬁmﬁﬁmaﬁﬁ

w Ty,

& CENTRA,

\»\;}«i’f

54

(

)
- ‘o\g
K
wwa“
;




)
2 -

(D) In case O repate o1 auty Or excise on goous expoited Lo dany cuutity vl
territory outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the

- goods which are exported to any country or territory outside India.

(1) afg Yeeh @1 I W%rw%wtﬁmmwaﬁ)mﬁa
fpar I AT & | | ‘

(c) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty. : :

(|) mmﬁrwaﬁﬁmwﬁﬁvﬁ@@mmﬁ
mé%}ﬂtﬁﬁmﬂsﬂgawud%wﬁsamﬁﬁwmﬁwm
g gew o ar ae # faw sfafage (7.2) 1998 Ui 109 gRT faRpw
fepw 1T B :

(d)  Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on
final products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under

such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date
appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. .

(1) nr seuteet ed (3nder) frgEaed, 2001 @ frrer 9 & o fafRfée
gy Hwar gu-8 &y ufadl &, IR e & Ul ey uRa Rt @
?ﬁaméﬁsﬁmm-mﬁruﬁmmqrzﬁra-amﬁé}?marsﬁm
- mmmmimﬁﬁmums.fﬁgmaﬁéasmﬁﬁwas-
gﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁatﬁrmwaﬁwﬁmuﬁm%waﬁruﬁaﬁﬁﬁr
el | ,
The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No,- EA-8 as
specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3
months from the date on which the order sought to be appealed against is
communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of the OlO and
Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of
CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

() ﬁﬁaﬂaﬁaﬂa?muaﬁmwwwmmmmﬁﬁ
F@ZOD/—WWE?IW.WE%TWWWWW??&W
& @ ®qF 1000/~ HIE HIAT Y ST | '
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the

amount involved in Rupees One Lac or less and Rs. 1000/- where the amount
involved is more than Rupees One Lac.

@maﬁﬁ,zh?aww&ﬁud@ﬂmﬂmmm@mwﬁﬁﬁm:m

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal:-

(1) 1 sedae e Jfafeas, 1944 T oRT 35-A1/35-5 & I
Under Section 35B/35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to:-

(&) qoffor Heuiwd & wEdafedd @l e HIAT Yo, CHAR
Seutee Qedh T Hard el =grenfyeRur @1 ALy g
Jre seil A, 3. 3R, . X, A% ool @ @

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate
Tribunal of West Block No:.2,-R:K. Puram, New Delhi in all

matters relating to classification valuation and
e e Lar :




(2)

)

(5)

(&)

2
-3 =

WGWZU)ﬂ?H}WW%Wﬁm,WﬁQ?Wﬁ
Wf?ﬁ,ﬁwm?ﬁwmmﬁumﬁm(@m)ﬁm
gt OfS@T, JEEeEE #3020, 7Y, Aecd  wEUTd FFUTSS, AUV FIR,
HeHGTIG-380016. -

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate
Tribunal (CESTAT) at O-20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,
:Qg:;dabad: 380016, in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(1)
Fedr seureA Yed (37dver) Premaeh, 2001 1 UNT 6 & el gud 303 H
ﬁﬂﬁﬁ%mﬂﬁ%mﬁm@rm@ﬁa%mmﬁﬂmmmgr
msmmmw%aﬁmwoox—mmmﬁlaﬁmﬁ?wzﬁ‘r
aﬁmmwgﬁmm5mm%mmﬁmmwwo/m
Fotell ol |aﬁma'sﬁﬁzﬁﬁ‘msﬁrmm§vﬁmm%wmm
mﬂﬁ?ﬁm?oooo/tﬁmﬁaﬁr{mﬁ1%%;@@#%@%@%
%w%w,ﬁﬁuﬁﬁmlwgﬁmxwmmﬂmm
aﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁwmmﬁaﬁmmu@mﬁtﬁsﬁuﬂ%ﬁ?ﬁvwﬁa—
US FUT Goo/- I ForeT gyl | .

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3
as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise (Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.
1.000/- Rs.5000/-, Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty/penalty/demand/refund is
upto 5 Lac. 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form_crossed
bank draft in favour of Asst. Registrar of branch of any nominate public sector

bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated. Application made for grant of

stay shall be accompa‘nied by a fee of Rs. 500/-

zﬁ‘c:gﬂmarﬁ'a»—éwmmwmqrm%afuwhmﬁmﬁw%%um
emwwmﬁmmaﬁﬂgﬂaw%gﬁ@aﬂﬁmruﬁm
ﬁaﬂﬁaﬁﬁtamﬁuﬁmﬁﬁamﬁmaﬂwmmﬁumﬁw
3mee o ST § :

In case of the order covers a number of order- in Original, fee for each O.1.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one

appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As
the case may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.

100/- for each.
=T Yo AR ke AAT Folfae B IEgE-e & e fifa ol

'mimwaﬁaﬂma{amqrmﬁuﬁﬁﬂmmﬁfmﬁ%mﬁwﬁﬂmﬁ

wqﬁmma.qoﬂ@'mmﬁﬁmmmw |

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall beer a court fee stamp of Rs. 6.50 paise as
prescribed under scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

ﬁ:ﬁkmﬁﬁmﬁwmmﬁmﬁﬁawsﬂ%mmﬁﬁﬁm
W%ﬁmaﬁ,éﬁvmaﬁmﬁaﬁwmm@m(mﬁaﬁ)
Derer, 12¢ & AR & | | :

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and - other related matter

contended in Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribuna .dure)

Rules, 1982.




V2(30)201/North, Appeals/18-19

ORDER IN APPEAL

This order arises out of an appeal filed by M/s. SAGA laboratories
(Unit-II), Survey No. 198/2 & 198/3, Nr. Claris, Chacharwadi, Vasna, Changodar,
Tal. Sanand, Dist.- Ahmedbad-382210 (in short ‘appellant’) against Order-in-
Original No. 07/DC/2018/AK dated 21.12.2018 (in short ‘impugned order’) passed
by the Deputy Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Division, IV, Ahmedabad-

North [for short-‘adjudicating authority’].

2: Based on Audit Observation by Central Excise & Service Tax Audit
officers, a show cause notice dated 28.05.2018, was issued to the appellant for (i)
disallowing and recovery of cenvat credit amounting to Rs, 3,64,554/-which was
availed irregularly during 2015-16 to 2016-17; and (ii) demand of service tax of
Rs. 4,00,538/- which was not paid under reverse charge mechanism towards
import of taxable service during 2015-16 to 2016-17. The said show cause notice
also proposes for recovery of interest and imposition of penalty. The adjudicating
authority vide impugned order dated 21.12.2018 disallowed the centvat credit and
confirmed the central excise duty Rs.3,64,554/- along with interest and also
imposed penalty equal to the cenvat credit wrongly availed. Further, he dropped
the demand of service tax of Rs.2,02,818/- from total demand of service tax Rs.
4,00,538/- and confirmed the remaining demand of service tax of Rs. 1,97,720/-
alongwith interest and imposed penalty of Rs.1,97,720/-. '

5, Aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant has filed the present

appeal wherein, inter alia, stated that:

(i) The appellant never disputed the wrong availment of cenvat credit of
Rs. 3,64,554/- and the same amount was reversed vide RG23A Pt. II
Entry No. 596 dated 07.11.2017. The payment vide reversal from
cenvat register was not accepted as with the introduction of GST
w.e.f. 15 July 2017. Section 142(8) of CGST Act 2017 has come into
effect and accordingly, all due arising out of existing law are to be
recovered as arrears under CGST and hence, after 1% July 2017 the
facility of paying arrears under existing law by way of cenvat is not
available to assessee. This contention of the adjudicating authority is

not acceptable by the appellant.

(i)  The order for recovery of interest on the said cenvat amount under
Rule 14 of CCR,2004 is not tenable, as credit was taken in the years
2015-16 and 2016-17 and cenvat credit balance is more than Rs.
3,64,554/- throughout the period as evident from the cenvat register
and relevant ER-1 returns.

(iii) The adjudicating authority has impg;egl;equivalent penalty in terms of

A T4 Tz
: ;

the provisions of Rule 15 (2) of GCR,.280:
' g [

"a‘.

M,




V2(30)201/North, Appeals/18-19

(e) of the Central Excise Act, 1944. The adjudicating authority ignored
the fact that penalty of Rs. 54, 684 @ 15% was already paid by the
appellant at the time of audit vide DRC-03. In terms of the provisions
of Section 11AC(d) of Central Excise Act, 1944 if penalty paid within 30
days of receipt of the show cause notice, the penalty liable to be paid
will be 15% at the time of audit and therefore the matter ought to
have been concluded and no show cause notice was warranted in the

case.

(iv) In respect of the demand of service tax, the adjudicating authority
has concluded that the activities performed by sovereign or public
authorities under provisions of law in nature of statutory obligation
are not taxable services. However, being the part of the said
expenses i.e. travelling expenses and accommodation expenses, the
adjudicating authority has held that, these expenses are not in nature
of statutory levy. Accordingly, a demand of Rs. 1,97,720/-, out of
total demand of Rs. 4,00,538/- , has been confirmed. The appellant
has submitted that the charges payable for the sovereign functions
carried out by the Malta Government comprises of two parts viz. (i)
Fixes fees and (ii) Travelling and accommodations expenses. It
cannot be said that only the portion of the expenses is towards the
sovereign function and the variable is towards services. Thus, the
entire expenses incurred towards the said statuary requirement of the.
Malta Government falls under the category of sovereign function and

are not liable to service tax.

4. A Personal hearing in the matter was held on 05.03.2019. Shri Archit Kotwal,
Consultant, appeared on behalf of the appellant and reiterated the grounds of

appeal and filed additional submission.

5: I have careful‘iy gone through the appeal memorandum, submissions made at
the time of personal hearing and evidences available on records. At the outset, I
observe that the appellant had wrongly availed the Cenvat credit amounting to
Rs.3,64,554/- which was undisputed by them and accordingly reversed vide RG23A
Pt. II Entry No. 596 dated 07.11.2017.However, the department has not accepted
the mode of payment on introduction of CGST with effect from 01.07.2017.
Therefore, in this regard the issue to be decided is as to whether the duty payment
of Rs. 3,64,554/- through the cenvat credit register (RG23A Pt. II) is correct or
not. As regard the non-payment of Rs.1,97,720/-, the issue to be decided is as to
whether expense incurred by the appellant in foreign currency for travelling

expenses and accommodation expanses (part of expanses on inspection charges) is




V2(30)201/North, Appeals/18-19

6. I take the matter one by one.

Issue-1

Eligibility of duty payment of Rs. 3.64,554/- through the cenvat credit register

(RG23A Pt. II).

6.1 There is no dispute that the appellant had availed Cenvat credit of Rs.
3,64,554/-. The dispute is with respect to the payment by reversing through
cenvat register i.e. RG23A Pt. II. The payment vide reversal from cenvat register
was not accepted by the adjudicating on introduction of GST w.e.f. 1% July 2017;
that Section 142(8) of CGST Act 2017 has come into effect w.e.f 1% July 2017 and
accordingly, all dues arising out of existing law are to be recovered as arrears under
CGST . Therefore, it is the contention of the department that after 1% July 2017 the

facility of paying arrears under existing law by way of cenvat is not available to

appellant.

6.2 I do not agree with the said contention of the adjudicating authority. There
is no dispute that the payment has been made by the appellant. The only dispute
is regarding mode of payment. The adjudicating authority argued that, the payment
should be made through Electronic Credit Ledger in place of cenvat credit i.e.

RG23A Pt. II, as the there is no existence of cenvat credit i.e. RG23A Pt. II on
introduction of GST w.e.f. 1% July 2017.

The appellant contended that they filed Tran-1 on 25.12.2017 and cenvat
credit available was carried forwarded to Electronic Credit Ledger only on
25.12.2017. They further argued that they carried forwarded the cenvat credit
after deducting the disputed amount i.e. Rs. 3,64, 554/- in the Tran-1. In this
regard, the appellant produced ‘Electronic Credit Ledger’ for the period from
01.07.2017 to 30.12.2017. The appellant has also produced the ER-1 return for
the month of June-2017 as well as copy of TRAN-1 which clearly prove that they
have reduced the amount of Rs. 3,64,554/- from the available balance as per the
ER-1 return and such reduced balance has been carried forwarded in the TRAN-1.
The appellant has contended that audit was conducted in October-2017, hence

filing of TRAN-1 was no possible.

6.3 I completely agree with the contention of the appellant. T have perused the
above said documents submitted by the appellant. I findthat as per ER-1 return for
the month June-2017, cenvat of Rs. 48,71,056/- (excluding cess) was available to
appellant. The canvat amount was carried forwarded to Electronic Credit Ledger
through the filing of TRAN-1 and same was filed on 25.12.2017. Audit was
conducted in the month of October-2017. As para 3.3 of the impugned order, it is

revealed that the appellant hg‘c)i::{qggg with audit objection for the irregular

2 T
cenvat credit of Rs. 3,64,554/@

CEMTR 4

Wewals
srﬁ%g med that the dual benefit has been
a2




V2(30)201/North, Appeals/18-19

inadvertently availed. Further, the appellant stated that they always have cenvat
credit balance in excess of the irregular cenvat or Rs. 3,64,554/- and they have
not utilized the same. They reversed the irregular cenvat credit of Rs. 3,64,554/-
vide Part-II Entry No. 596 on 07.11.2017 and stated that they will carry forward
the amount into TRAN-1 after reversal of wrong cenvat credt. TRAN-1 filed in the
month of December-2017 after the deduction of Rs. 3,64,554/- as evident from ER-
1 of June-2017 as well as TRAN-1. For more clarification, I want to produce the
"scanned copy of last page of ‘ER-1 for the month of June-2017’, ‘reversal entry
Part-II Entry No. 596 dated 07.11.2017’, ‘TRAN-1’ and ‘Electronic Credit ledger for
the period from 01.07.2017 to 90.12.2017.

W
2004, (Rs.)
Credit u(liised for other ﬁayfnam. (Rs.) 0 0 4 i o =
Credit Utilised For Payment OfTaxOn © (o - i i o
Services (Rs.) :
Credit Utilised Towards Inter-Unit Trans- 0 o ‘0 o o 0
for Of Credit Under Rule 10A of CENVAT :
Credil Rules, 2004 IR o s 1 :
Closing balance (Rs.) 14871056 0 i [ 3404 57751

S{i). DETAILS OF OTHER PAYMENTS MADE - ARREARS IX foeot

Payments Amount Pald{Rs.) GAR-T Challan HER Goda | Svurce Document
| “Account Cur- | Credit Account " No. Date No. Date
re “t - sty am B S B DR
[} [¢] ‘ 3
Total : o 0 -_[M___- Wl g e ol
___h__,,___..__l_._._—

DpUTY HEAD BREAK UPS OF OTHER PAYMENTS MADE - ARREA'?S e St
. T ] ; Paid Account Current

SR e SO e
Source Document Number Date

“Duty Head Broak Up

— AmountPald

U e e e
" Account Curranl_—_l» Credit Accuin_—*_‘- S

e

“""gI No. Duty Head

S
2

- STS
6(2) DETAILS OF OTHER PAYMENTS MADE - INTERE T

L e 57 T == 1 Source Document
Amount ‘ GAR-T Challan BSR Code \ Sourc
mo S e s e e e w2
Payments Paid{Rs.) _W_._ﬁ‘_,..._,._b.nr‘ - o \ =
= S

No.

a2 : %
i . "

e i e S : I

FORM R.G. 23 A/C |
Entrybod. of Daty Creai
CERVAT Creilit

oAn ;_fyué’ ,n.:{.‘
etlentbe 7 - 2eiz- 021

R WA




V2(30)201/North, Appeals/18-19

Electronic Credit ledger
GSTIN - 24AAGFSA833D12¢
Legal Name - SAGA LABORATOR eq

period: From -01/07/2017 To. 39,
—— [ uslance Available{?)

2201y
i |

StHo | Date Heference o, | Tax | Description | Transaction Debit
LT P Tyge Debi ml(!] _TES_?'—FT""T integrated | Centrat Slaiﬂaxj =
itany {OR / Credit [ aegtaled f Connad | SIS Tex Tae
CA) S BN
: (CR)l —T 300 000
sy 7 =k
Yo |
e e [TTT™ 1 ” 1507200 | LISIRLE | ong
' TIRRITANT | AAZEITVTATOR | AFT | Caasrd | Giedt TR el e e i st A | L reyverss
tyoughs g g
vpsts Ty
2 N e A e e el e 15748200 | 152308000 | 15521510 foto Faapueryy
g 7
Lt ——Tt00 TIa15100 | 156545300 | 155N | 0o | B
3 WCHANT | ORIICILETES | A0 | Geberthan Cebt T FTTPTT 268500 ey | sNec £ & = 09 | asazescg
reverst shisge
4 WI0201T | ARTEGIIATITITS | Sepl? | MCecomoed | Coodt Py ey el E R R 289252600 | 200 |05 [Gizezes |
ragh -
Ipta
B 0 sl O T ) AT [T | R oW |AASAR |00 | IILALE | Bhsm foe Bz
Tovese Cnaige %
- < - - 0 - e
[3 TWRT | AT | DT | MCaened | et e e I D i) B TR Y Fo proeeeevery
thicugh - i 2
g
T AT | A0TSR | 017 | Cerihan | Bet e [ Tesaw  |om | essiaw | aaaesse | mizisso | 2w lan | shwn |
tnvese gt 3
& G261 | DRAINTONNENE | S0 Aehrd Cees COCiLD | eriprioe | eisezzed 090 | VARREADD | ISSRISL0H | IL3ATIA00 | DAL |0t | rasseces
chimrddem hixm
G ey
L] TCNZNT | AATTNEITIEN [ oeil | NCheoned | et S0%00 | 139730700 | 1337042090 [ 020 | 3ABATIIN | 2SVNTLLT | 45IE000 | BILN0E |80 | vz
agugh - AR FIFT
i
0 | NUNIT | IS | toel? | Doaiten | Debik B oo o [CHE > :
B 5236109 | 0 ) 20 | 1536100 | 203909200 [ 453161000 | <831 61003 | 358 | tmimmeeg
W | Uz | Aoy uesta | Hoel? | fasiseal - | Ged
7| Fanina : o0 5307400 | 063 0% | 453075500 | 203983200 | S1£236608 | SNAIEDS | 200 | 1eani e
VAT cieda
fers . - - . = -
— > 2033983200 | $16236600 | 48600 | 20 | 15TaAm
ik
—_— v
e v
&f < presH
r:*\.'\‘\“r“"""‘ s 94 5
A
= X eacted % 2
A Sege b
et

Vit Foiha o e S e St S st ot e o IR L

ki 10 Msin Comtent -~ O A1 A

Processed Invoices

Sr.No  Registration no. under existing : 'r..g : - -Wlhhncc CENVAT CENVAT Credit admilssible  hcons
lawe * peried credit axfTC *
1 AAGF548330XMO02 082017 | 10/U7/2017 46,28,212.00 § 3 46,28,212.09

————_

A}

6.4 The appellant has no option to carry forward the available balance to
Electronic Credit Ledger as the TRAN-1was filed in the month of December 2017
only due to ongoing Central Excise and Service Tax audit. Hence on the basis of
discussion above, I am of the considered view that the duty payment of Rs.
3,64,554/- through the cenvat credit register (RG23A Pt. II) made on 07.11.2017 is

proper and correct.

6.6 As regards levy of interest, the appellant argued that as they have sufficient
balance in cenvat credit register i.e more than Rs. 3,64,554/- and not utilized the

said amount throughout the period in dispute, the question of charging of interest

does not arise. As per provisions of Rule 14 of CCR, no interest is chargeable, if the




V2(30)201/North, Appeals/18-19

£

Credit Register, the balance of more than rupees 48 lacs shown pending as on
30.06.2017. In the circumstances, it is evident that the appellant had sufficient
balance in the cenvat account and not utilized the said credit in dispute during the

relevant period. Hence, no interest is leviable.

6.7 As regards imposition of penalty in this regard, I find that the adjudicating
authority has imposed equal to the credit wrongly availed. Penalty is imposable on
the appellant in terms of the provisions of Rule 15 (2) of CCR, 2004 read with
Section 11AC (1) (e) of the Central Excise ‘Act, 1944, as the credit in dispute was
wrongly availed by the appellant. However, the appellant argued that they made
the payment of Rs. 54, 684/- towards penalty under Section 11AC (d) of CEA and
close the issue. Since the payment made by the appellant through Cenvat register
is proper and the appellant paid 15% of the Cenvat credit wrongly availed within
the time frame. Therefore, the penalty imposed on the appellant under Section 11

AC(e) of CEA is unwarranted and required to be set aside and I do so.

Issue-II1

Whether expense incurred by the appellant _in_foreign currency for travelling
expenses and accommodation expanses (part of expanses on inspection charges) is
liable to pay service tax or not.

6.8 In this regard, I find that the adjudicating authority has confirmed the
demand of service tax amounting to Rs.1,97,720/- by relying on Board’s circular
No. 192/02/2016 dated 13.04.2016 and concluded that the activities performed by
sovereign or public authorities under provisions of law in nature of statuary
obligation are not taxable services. Further, he concluded that travelling expenses
and accommodation expenses are not in nature of statuary levy and appellants are
liable to pay service tax on such expenses. However, the appellant has contended
that the charges payable for the sovereign functions carries out by the Malta
Government comprises of two parts viz. (i) Fixed fees and (ii) Travelling and
Accommodation expenses of the designated authorities of the Malta Government;
thus the entire expanses are towards the ‘inspection charges’ and the same cannot

be vivisected for the purpose of service tax.

6.9 I have gone through the invoice No. 1ITC012/16 TCA 18 dated 17.08.2016 of
M/s Malta Medicine Authority submitted by the appellant. There are three
descriptions of expenses given in the said invoice which is as under:

(i) per inspector per days

(ii) travelling expanses
(iii) accommodation expenses.

The above expenses are njeﬁ dLby\t\he appellant for the activities assigned

NT
611?40

rities under the provision of any law

public interest and are undertaken



V2(30)201/North, Appeals/18-19

as mandatory and statuary functions. Therefore, these service are cannot be
considered as services provided for consideration. This fact has been also admitted
by the adjudicating authority. The argument of the appellant is that the charges
payable for the sovereign functions comprises of two parts viz. (i) Fixed fees and
(ii) Travelling and Accommodation expenses of the designated authorities of the
Malta Government. Thus, the entire expenses are towards the statuary duties and
the same cannot be vivisected for the purpose of service tax. I also agree with the
argument of the appellant. As details mentioned in the invoice referred to above, I
find that all the expenses were charged towards the activities assigned. Hence,
expenses incurred by the appellant in foreign currency for travelling expenses and
accommodation expenses (part of expenses on inspection charges) cannot' be

separated as it is an incidental expenses incurred and hence, are not liable to pay

service tax.

7 In view of above discussion, I set aside the impugned order and allow the

appeal filed by the appellant.

8. gfierhat g &9 &0 T e #1 FverT Iws ads # fFHEr ST 2l
8. The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

(3HT 97)
TUTT AT (o)
Date: .04.2019

Attested

(Mo%w‘é\ﬁ%g)’j

Superintendent (Appeal),
Central Tax,
Ahmedabad.

By RPAD.
To,

M/s. SAGA laboratories (Unit-II),
Survey No. 198/2 & 198/3, Nr. Claris,
Chacharwadi, Vasna, Changodar, Tal.
Sanand, Dist.- Ahmedbad-382210

Copy to:-

1. The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone .

2. The Principal Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad North.

= Lhe hDeputy/ﬂ\ssistant Commissioner, Central Tax Division-IV, Ahmedabad
orth.

4. The Assistant Commissioner, System, Central Tax, Ahmedabad North.

5. Guard File.

6. P.A.




